to be applied as of the 2022 financial year. IFRS 17 entails a change
in how insurance contracts are recognised, presented and measured,
and implies extended disclosure requirements. The Bank is currently
analysing the financial effects of the new standard.

Others changes in IFRS

None of the other changes in the accounting regulations issued
for application are assessed to have a material impact on
Handelsbanken’s financial reports, capital adequacy, large exposures
or other circumstances according to the applicable regulatory
requirements.

35 Handelsbanken

HIGHLIGHTS OF ANNUAL REPORT 2018

HIGHLIGHTS OF ANNUAL REPORT 2018

35 Handelsbanken

Transition to IFRS 9 – Group

The table below shows reclassification of assets and liabilities due to the transition to IFRS 9 and the initial effect on equity at 1 January 2018.

of  whi ch

r emeasur ements

due to new of  whi ch

IAS 39 IFRS 9 E f f ect r ul es f or r emeasur e-

IAS 39 IFRS 9 Car r yi ng Car r yi ng on  c l assi f i cat i on ments due to

Classif icat ion Classif icat ion amount amount equi t y and new r ul es f or

SEK m 31 Dec 2017 1 Jan 2018 31 Dec 2017 1 Jan 2018 1 Jan 2018 measur ement i mpai r ment

Fi na nc i a l  a sse t s

Cash and balances wit h cent ral banks Loans and receivables Amort ised cost 226,314 226,314

Ot her loans t o cent ral banks Loans and receivables Amort ised cost 38,920 38,920
Int erest -bearing securit ies eligible as
collat eral wit h cent ral banks Fair value in IS, t rading Fair value t hrough PnL, mandat ory 7,349 7,349
Int erest -bearing securit ies eligible as
collat eral wit h cent ral banks Fair value in IS, ot her Fair value t hrough PnL, f air  value opt ion 120,683 120,683
Int erest -bearing securit ies eligible as
collat eral wit h cent ral banks Financial asset s available f or  sale Fair value t hrough OCI 201 201
Int erest -bearing securit ies eligible as
collat eral wit h cent ral banks 1) Financial asset s available f or  sale Amort ised cost 773 773

Loans t o ot her credit  inst it ut ions 2) Loans and receivables Amort ised cost 20,250 20,245 -5 -5

Loans t o t he public 3) Fair value in IS, ot her Amort ised cost 377 353 -24 -24

Loans t o t he public 2) Loans and receivables Amort ised cost 2,065,384 2,064,875 -509 -509

Value change of  int erest -hedged it em in
port f olio hedge Loans and receivables Amort ised cost 36 36

Bonds and ot her int erest -bear ing securit ies Fair value in IS, t rading Fair value t hrough PnL, mandat ory 13,261 13,261

Bonds and ot her int erest -bear ing securit ies Fair value in IS, ot her Fair value t hrough PnL, f air  value opt ion 30,948 30,948

Bonds and ot her int erest -bear ing securit ies Financial asset s available f or  sale Fair value t hrough OCI 5,392 5,392

Shares Fair value in IS, t rading Fair value t hrough PnL, mandat ory 11,914 11,914

Shares 4) Fair value in IS, ot her Fair value t hrough PnL, mandat ory 964 964

[…]

Ot her non-f inancial liabilit ies 7,796 7,796
Tot a l  l i a bi l i t i e s 2 , 6 2 5 , 3 7 3 2 , 6 2 5 , 4 7 4 10 1 10 1

Minorit y int erest 11 11

Share capit al 3,013 3,013

Share premium reserve 5,629 5,629

Reserves 9) 8,106 8,107 1 1

Ret ained earnings 10) 108,746 108,245 -501 -20 -481

shareholders
in Svenska Handelsbanken AB 16,099 16,099
Tot a l  e qui t y 14 1, 6 0 4 14 1, 10 4 - 5 0 0 - 2 0 - 4 8 0

Tot a l  l i a bi l i t i e s a nd e qui t y 2 , 7 6 6 , 9 7 7 2 , 7 6 6 , 5 7 8 - 3 9 9 - 2 0 - 3 7 9

36 Handelsbanken

HIGHLIGHTS OF ANNUAL REPORT 2018

HIGHLIGHTS OF ANNUAL REPORT 2018

35 Handelsbanken

Transition to IFRS 9 – Group

The table below shows reclassification of assets and liabilities due to the transition to IFRS 9 and the initial effect on equity at 1 January 2018.

of  whi ch

r emeasur ements

due to new of  whi ch

IAS 39 IFRS 9 E f f ect r ul es f or r emeasur e-

IAS 39 IFRS 9 Car r yi ng Car r yi ng on  c l assi f i cat i on ments due to

Classif icat ion Classif icat ion amount amount equi t y and new r ul es f or

SEK m 31 Dec 2017 1 Jan 2018 31 Dec 2017 1 Jan 2018 1 Jan 2018 measur ement i mpai r ment

Fi na nc i a l  a sse t s

Cash and balances wit h cent ral banks Loans and receivables Amort ised cost 226,314 226,314

Ot her loans t o cent ral banks Loans and receivables Amort ised cost 38,920 38,920
Int erest -bearing securit ies eligible as
collat eral wit h cent ral banks Fair value in IS, t rading Fair value t hrough PnL, mandat ory 7,349 7,349
Int erest -bearing securit ies eligible as
collat eral wit h cent ral banks Fair value in IS, ot her Fair value t hrough PnL, f air  value opt ion 120,683 120,683
Int erest -bearing securit ies eligible as
collat eral wit h cent ral banks Financial asset s available f or  sale Fair value t hrough OCI 201 201
Int erest -bearing securit ies eligible as
collat eral wit h cent ral banks 1) Financial asset s available f or  sale Amort ised cost 773 773

Loans t o ot her credit  inst it ut ions 2) Loans and receivables Amort ised cost 20,250 20,245 -5 -5

Loans t o t he public 3) Fair value in IS, ot her Amort ised cost 377 353 -24 -24

Loans t o t he public 2) Loans and receivables Amort ised cost 2,065,384 2,064,875 -509 -509

Value change of  int erest -hedged it em in
port f olio hedge Loans and receivables Amort ised cost 36 36

Bonds and ot her int erest -bear ing securit ies Fair value in IS, t rading Fair value t hrough PnL, mandat ory 13,261 13,261

Bonds and ot her int erest -bear ing securit ies Fair value in IS, ot her Fair value t hrough PnL, f air  value opt ion 30,948 30,948

Bonds and ot her int erest -bear ing securit ies Financial asset s available f or  sale Fair value t hrough OCI 5,392 5,392

Shares Fair value in IS, t rading Fair value t hrough PnL, mandat ory 11,914 11,914

Shares 4) Fair value in IS, ot her Fair value t hrough PnL, mandat ory 964 964

[…]

Assets reported off the balance sheet, net 181,368 201,914 204,306 199,299 190,904
Additional adjustment -706,084 -666,519 -684,661 -667,743 -631,185
Assets on which the leverage ratio is calculated 1,516,098 1,821,962 1,878,217 1,740,287 1,556,906

Capital on which the leverage ratio can be calculated
Tier 1 capital 116,140 114,796 115,778 114,391 112,528

Leverage ratio
Leverage ratio calculated on tier 1 capital 7.7% 6.3% 6.2% 6.6% 7.2%

69 Handelsbanken

HIGHLIGHTS OF ANNUAL REPORT 2018

HIGHLIGHTS OF ANNUAL REPORT 2018

69 Handelsbanken

Transition to IFRS 9 - Parent company

The table below shows reclassification of assets and liabilities due to the transition to IFRS 9 and the initial effect on equity at 1 January 2018.
Further information concerning this transition can be found in note 1.

of  whi ch

r emeasur ements of  whi ch

IA S 39 IFRS 9 E f f ect due to new r emeasur ements

IAS 39 IFRS 9 Car r yi ng Car r yi ng on r ul es f or  cl ass- due to new

Classif icat ion Classif icat ion amount amount equi t y i f i cat i on and r ul es f or

SEK m 31 Dec 2017 1 Jan 2018 31 Dec 2017 1 Jan 2018 1 Jan 2018 measur ement i mpai r ment

Fi na nc i a l  a sse t s

Cash and balances wit h cent ral banks Loans and receivables Amort ised cost 226,314 226,314
Int erest -bear ing securit ies eligible as
collat eral wit h cent ral banks Fair value in IS, t rading Fair value t hrough PnL, mandat ory 7,349 7,349
Int erest -bear ing securit ies eligible as
collat eral wit h cent ral banks Fair value in IS, ot her Fair value t hrough PnL, f air  value opt ion 117,575 117,575
Int erest -bear ing securit ies eligible as
collat eral wit h cent ral banks Financial asset s available f or  sale Fair value t hrough OCI 201 201
Int erest -bear ing securit ies eligible as
collat eral wit h cent ral banks 1) Financial asset s available f or  sale Amort ised cost 762 762

Loans t o credit  inst it ut ions 2) Loans and receivables Amort ised cost 642,300 642,295 -5 -5

Loans t o credit  inst it ut ions 3) Loans and receivables Fair value t hrough PnL, mandat ory 21,718 21,755 37 37

Loans t o t he public 4) Fair value in IS, ot her Amort ised cost 377 353 -24 -24

Loans t o t he public 2) Loans and receivables Amort ised cost 795,314 794,986 -328 -328

Bonds and ot her int erest -bear ing securit ies Fair value in IS, t rading Fair value t hrough PnL, mandat ory 13,261 13,261

Bonds and ot her int erest -bear ing securit ies Fair value in IS, ot her Fair value t hrough PnL, f air  value opt ion 27,566 27,566

Bonds and ot her int erest -bear ing securit ies Financial asset s available f or  sale Fair value t hrough OCI 5,393 5,393

Shares Fair value in IS, t rading Fair value t hrough PnL, mandat ory 11,903 11,903

Shares 6) Financial asset s available f or  sale Fair value t hrough OCI 1,170 1,170
Asset s where t he cust omer bears t he value